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Position:
Entity:
President (substitute):
Position:
Entity:
Member (substitute):
Position:
Entity:
Member:
Position:
Entity:

2

Position

Candidates

Indentify nº 1. 1.1 2. 3. 4. 4.1 4.2 4.3 5. 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4

1 28****56L 5,00 5,00 0,00 4,00 12,00 5,00 3,00 4,00 6,00 2,00 1,00 2,00 1,00
2 A14****36 5,00 5,00 0,00 4,00 11,00 4,00 3,00 4,00 5,00 1,00 0,00 3,00 1,00
3 YC7****77 8,00 8,00 3,00 5,00 13,00 5,00 4,00 4,00 11,00 4,00 4,00 3,00 0,00
4 PW8****58 10,00 10,00 10,00 10,00 13,00 5,00 4,00 4,00 15,00 4,00 5,00 5,00 1,00
5 CK6****52 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 9,00 4,00 2,00 3,00 4,00 1,00 0,00 3,00 0,00
6 Z1****41H 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 9,00 4,00 2,00 3,00 3,00 0,00 0,00 3,00 0,00
7 14****72 8,00 8,00 8,00 4,00 12,00 5,00 4,00 3,00 14,00 4,00 4,00 5,00 1,00
8 CA3****BU 8,00 8,00 6,00 6,00 12,00 5,00 3,00 4,00 14,00 3,00 5,00 5,00 1,00

3

Factors

1.
1.1

2.

3.

4.
4.1
4.2
4.3

5.
5.1

5.2

5.3
5.4

Signed: Marta Peña Balestra Signed:
Provenance: President (substitute) Provenance:
Date: Date:

Signed: Oscar René Sabillón Viera Signed:
Provenance: Member (substitute) Provenance:
Date: Date:

Academic background 10

Excellent oral and written skills in English.

Lucía Cordón Masero

 Knowledge of Spanish and/or Portuguese language. 1

Lucía Cordón Masero

07/03/2025 07/03/2025

60

Quality of the submitted research proposal (maximum 2 pages, detailing how you would undertake research on integrating degrowth into the law, the barriers you 
would expect, and so on, from a degrowth studies standpoint).
Proven participation in 1 R&D project.

5
15
4

5

5

Desirable
Cover letter (maximum 1 page) included in the application.

Secretary

Member
07/03/202507/03/2025

58,00 Fullfilled

ASSESSMENT AND SCORE CRITERIA

REFª CIIAE-PROYECTOS: IJ-DELaw (HIDRÓGENO Y POWER-TO-X)

13,00 NOT Fullfilled
12,00 NOT Fullfilled
46,00 Fullfilled
46,00 Fullfilled

Weighing

Comments

25,00 NOT Fullfilled
40,00 Fullfilled

SELECTION PROCESS REPORT: COMPETITION PHASE (MERITS AND CV)

SELECTION COMITTEE

Secretary: Lucía Cordón Masero
Human Resources and Quality

CIIAE
Lucía Cordón Masero
Human Resources and Quality

FUNDECYT-PCTEX (CIIAE)
Marta Peña Balestra
Human Resources and Quality
FUNDECYT-PCTEX 
Oscar René Sabillón Viera
Pilot Plant Technician

CIIAE
Assessment Date: 07/03/2025

27,00

15

A doctoral degree in a field of social sciences (Completion of the PhD by the contract’s starting date is a requirement for the position)
 Proven experience in degrowth studies (or a closely related theory. E.g.: post-growth, doughnut economics, etc.)
A relevant track-record of academic publications as first author and co-author in Scopus indexed journals and/or book chapters (from reputable 
publishers in the field). At least 2 such publications.

10
10

10

NOT Fullfilled

CANDIDATES ASSESSMENT

REFª CIIAE-PROYECTOS: IJ-DELaw (HIDRÓGENO Y POWER-TO-X)

Assessment Factors
Total score contest

5

Cross-cutting competences

Ability to work in a diverse and interdisciplinary academic environment both as a team-player and independently.
Excellent organisational and time management skills.

5
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